
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Education, Skills and Employment 

Date: Wednesday 30th June, 2021 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: To be held virtually (Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), public meeting requirements 
do not apply. 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the Democratic Services North 
Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g  
 

 
To members of the Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and Employment: 
 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), W Brackenbury, Buckingham, de Capell Brooke, Irwin, 
Maxwell and Wilkes 
 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance   

02   Members' Declarations of Interests   

03   Notification of requests to address the meeting   

Items requiring discussion 

04   To discuss the terms of reference of the Executive 
Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and 
Employment 

  

Items to note 

05   Overview of Education, Skills and Employment 
(Presentation) 

Cathi Hadley 5-7 

06   Key areas of focus from each of the service areas 
across Education, Skills and Employment 
(Presentation) 

Assistant 
Directors 
across 
Education, 
Skills and 
Employment 

Verbal 
Update 

07   Forthcoming Executive papers for 15 July 2021 Cathi Hadley Verbal 
Update 

08   Discussion on developing the forward plan for the 
Executive Advisory Panel 

Cathi Hadley Panel 
Discussion 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g


 

09  Close of Meeting 
 
 

  

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

23 June 2021 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Officer: Ben Smith 
01832 742113 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings: 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. Attendees will receive the required 
access link and password 3 working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Exempt or confidential business: 
Where there is a need for the committee to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to 
vacate the Zoom call. 
 
Public Participation 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
Public Participation: 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 

Page 2



 

Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL (EAP) 

TERMS OF REFERENCE (GENERAL) 

 

The following applies to all Executive Advisory Panels established under the Council’s 

governance arrangements:- 

1. Under the Constitution, the Leader of the Council has discretion to add, amend 

of delete the EAPs established. 

 

2. Each EAP will be chaired by an Executive Member (to be determined by the 

Leader of the Council). In the event that the Chair is absent, another member 

of the Executive may chair that particular meeting. 

 

3. In addition to the Chair, each EAP will consist of 6 non-Executive Members who 

shall be determined by Full Council. 

 

4. Substitute non-Executive Members will be permitted with the consent of the 

Chair of the respective EAP. 

 

5. Any member of the Executive may attend an EAP meeting without notice of 

attendance required, however participation in discussions will be through the 

Chair of the respective EAP. 

 

6. Although non-decision making each EAP shall be politically balanced to ensure 

other recognised political groups have representation. 

 

7. EAPs are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 

however they shall be conducted where practicable as if the 1972 Act applied. 

 

8. Meetings of the EAP will normally be held using “virtual meeting” technology 

and shall be live-streamed, except where confidential or exempt information is 

to be discussed. Recordings of EAP meetings shall be retained for at least 6-

months after the meeting date. 

 

9. An EAP may invite guest speakers or expert witnesses to attend a meeting of 

the EAP on an ad hoc basis. 

 

10. A member of the Core Leadership Team (CLT) may attend meetings of an EAP 

without notice of attendance required, however participation in discussions will 

be through the Chair of the respective EAP. 

 

11. Whilst some matters for discussion will clearly fall within the remit of one EAP, 

there may be occasions where an agenda item is cross-cutting. The Chairs of 

the respective EAPs shall decide which EAP acts as “lead”. The Leader of the 

Council shall act as arbiter where a resolution cannot be achieved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

12. Minutes/notes of each EAP shall be prepared and publicly available, except 

those sections dealing with confidential or exempt information. Full copies of 

minutes/notes taken shall be circulated to all Executive members and CLT in 

addition to the appropriate EAP members. 

 

13. Agendas and reports will normally be circulated 5-clear working days prior to 

the meeting date. Urgency items may be discussed at a meeting, with the 

consent of the Chair, and subject to an explanation as to why an item is urgent, 

and notification to EAP members prior to the meeting commencing. 

 

14. Each EAP will normally meet on a monthly basis. A Chair of an EAP may 

request the cancellation or addition of a meeting having given due notice to the 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services (or their deputy). 

 

 

 

There are five Executive Advisory Panels currently established. These are:- 

• Health and Wellbeing and Vulnerable People  

(Chaired by Councillor Helen Harrison) 

Lead Officer- David Watts 

 

Key support Officers –Lucy Wightman, Cathi Hadley 

 

• Climate Change, Environment and Growth  

(Chaired by Councillor Harriet Pentland) 

 

Lead Officer- George Candler 

Key Support Officers –Smith, Rob Harbour, Jonathan Waterworth, Graeme 

Kane 

 

• Education, Skills and Employment  

(Chaired by Councillor Scott Edwards) 

 

Lead Officer- Cathi Hadley 

Key Support Officers –AnnMarie Dodds, Lucy Wightman, David Watts 

 

• Service Delivery, Performance and Customers  

(Chaired by Councillor Lloyd Bunday) 

 

Lead Officer- Lisa Hyde 

Key Support Officers –Janice Gotts, Guy Holloway, David Watts, Geoff Kent, 

Adele Wylie 

 

Page 6



• Planning Policy  

(Chaired by Councillor Steven North) 

 

Lead Officer- George Candler 

Key Support Officers –Rob Harbour 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To discuss the terms of reference of the Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and Employment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
At 9.30 am on Wednesday 30th June, 2021 in the 
Held as Remote access via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair)  
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Leanne Buckingham 
Councillor Annabel de Capell Brooke 
 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

 
Officers 
 
Cathi Hadley – Executive Director, 
Children’s Services 
Ben Smith – Democratic Services 

Carol Berrevoets – Adult Learning 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for non-attendance  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Phillip Irwin. 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

3 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
None received. 
 

4 To discuss the terms of reference of the Executive Advisory Panel for 
Education, Skills and Employment  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Cathi Hadley, introduced the draft terms of 
reference, stating at the moment they described the structure of meetings and process 
for all five of the Advisory Panels.  It was for those present to agree their expectations 
of the specific Education, Skills and Employment area so that it could be incorporated 
into the terms of reference. 
 
It was noted that the principal function of the Executive Advisory Panel would be that 
of supporting policy development within the policy areas of Education, Skills and 
Employment. The Panel would also be asked to comment on reports relating to that 
area that were to be considered by the Executive.  
 
RESOLVED that:   
 

1) The Education Skills and Employment Advisory Panel notes its terms of 
reference; and  
 



2) That the Executive Director of Education be requested to bring 
suggestions for specific wording around their area of policy to the next 
meeting. 

 
5 Overview of Education, Skills and Employment (Presentation)  

 
At the Chair’s invitation, Director of Children’s Services, Cathi Hadley gave a 
presentation highlighting the following: 

 The services that sat within the learning skills and education service;  

 Vulnerable children and areas of help to them that came within the purview of 
the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust.  

 SEND, early education and childcare and learning and effectiveness.   

 High needs funding included sensory impairment, specialist support services 
and the educational psychologist service. 

 Early education and childcare, including the early years and improvement team 
that worked with nurseries and the business support services that worked with 
families and providers. 

 Within Education and improvement was the virtual school.  It looked after 
looked after children and those in care.  The North had lead responsibility for it 
for both the North Northamptonshire Council and West Northamptonshire 
Council. 

 Safeguarding was everyone’s business and was high on the agenda.  The 
authority ensured placements were offered that families and carers required. 

 Strategic schools planning.   

 Specialist support in sensory impairment  
 
Following the presentation, the following comments were noted: 
 

 A copy of the slides would be provided to all members of the Board following 
the meeting. 

 Figures could be provided for the children in the virtual school and for those 
schools who required improvement. 

 A snapshot would be provided on where they were with school effectiveness 
and attendance at the virtual school. 

 The information would be shown and then the Board would be taken through 
the areas.  Some of the reports would be in specific areas.  All reports coming 
into Council would come through this panel first.  

 
RESOLVED that:  The Education Skills and Employment Advisory Board noted 
the presentation on the overview of Education Skills and Employment. 
 

6 Key areas of focus from each of the service areas across Education, Skills and 
Employment (Presentation)  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Assistant Director for Children, Anne-Marie Dobbs  
Introduced a presentation stating the following: 
 

 North Northamptonshire encompassed 142 schools and 62 early years 
providers. 

 A number of pupils were registered as high needs but not specialist provision. 

 There were 2,500 pupils with an educational health plan and the virtual school 
were working with 1,020 pupils. 



 Key areas of focus were special educational needs, prevalence of speech and 
language skills.  They were expecting an increase on needs. 

 They worked with the Department of Education in terms of improvement.  They 
needed to have an impact on single academy trusts and that work was different 
to that provided with the maintained schools.  They had to work more 
collegiately with academies which had some system wide challenges. 

 There was a demand for children with educational needs but only a limited 
resource to meet them.  Central Government decided how they could provide 
services.  Nationally 200 was a recognised caseload but the North of the county 
had 400.  So one challenge was where to put resource. 

 How they worked was another challenge. 

 There was an overspend on the high needs block so there was a pressure on 
the schools’ forum.  Northamptonshire’s picture was more favourable than 
others but this was a national issue.   

 The demand on healthcare plans was rising but the budget was not rising with 
the demand.  The department was therefore considering how they might work 
differently with these children.  Provision of therapy health services was one of 
the issues they had considered managing across the partnership.  Strong 
partnerships and effective intervention was required from their health partners. 

 There would be a SEND inspection from Ofsted forthcoming, which was 
expected this to take place in the Spring of 2022.  The Authority would not 
receive a judgement in the same way as social care but a statement of action.  
There was a new SEND strategy and framework.   

 There was a need to change their relationships with academies which were 
independent of the local authority, but which was still responsible for ensuring 
they had capable provision.  The Department aimed to become an equal 
partner with those schools.   

 There was also a need to improve on Children’s Social Care.  There was a 
need to improve on brokering support.  The Local Authority would look to the 
sector to tell them what they did well.   

 Services provided to schools for free would be reviewed.   

 There was also a need to consider alternative provision for those schools that 
could not educate their children.  A single provider did not meet all of the needs 
of the children so there was a need to look at the cost of it and obtain 
alternative providers.  They wished to provide more sympathetic provision for 
children.   

 
Queries on the presentation were answered as follows: 
 

 The flow of individual practitioners in terms of education healthcare plans was 
not unique to North Northamptonshire.  The department was providing the 
resource and also doing some work that was not statutory.  Some of the 
services could be provided elsewhere in the Services.  There was also the 
need to consider those pupils without an educational healthcare plan to ensure 
those who required additional support were receiving support in the correct 
manner to ensure all needs were met.   

 The virtual school also provided duties around any child who had a social 
worker. 

 They would not be providing to children aged 0-2 years.  That would be 
managed largely by colleagues in the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust.  They 
undertook a lot of work with the early years’ settings.  They also worked with 
childminders and others in the sector to ensure children’s needs were met. 



 The SEND Board had met with partners across the system so they could 
understand how effective the work was.   

 With many early years’ settings being lost the opportunity to work with the 
children earlier had reduced and that increased the SEND need at a later date. 

 A full review of higher needs funding was required particularly as having 
spoken to headteachers it appeared the higher needs funding wasn’t working 
so well.  It was difficult to be able to fund a school in September for those 
children they hadn’t yet received but there were ideas in the system for how it 
could work better.  One of these was that whilst the funding panel was chaired 
by a local officer from a local authority the panel was made up of teachers in 
the area.  So a group of professionals would get together to discuss how they 
challenged the issues and start to learn from each other how they might 
approach the issues in the future.   

 The Assistant Director for Children had discussed with colleagues the best way 
to ensure funding was provided to schools to support children and ensure they 
did not miss out. 

 
RESOLVED that:  the Education, Skills and Employment Advisory Panel noted 
the presentation on key areas of focus from each of the service areas across 
Education and Employment. 
 

7 Forthcoming Executive papers for 15 July 2021  
 
At the Chairman’s invitation the Director of Children’s Services, Cathi Hadley, stated 
that as far as she was aware everything was on the forward plan.   
 
The Democratic and Electoral Services Manager, Ben Smith confirmed that there 
were no Panel relevant papers due to be presented at the Executive meeting on 15 
July 2021 but the next forward plan would be issued the following week and there 
were some things to be added for the August meeting.  The next meeting of this was 
due to take place on 28 July 2021 so there was time to discuss any items for the 
August meeting. 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards stated a need to change the times of this meeting as the 
Director of Children’s Services had other commitments that clashed and another 
member of the Panel was teaching during school time. 
 
RESOLVED that:  The times of the meeting would be amended to better fit 
around diaries. 
 

8 Discussion on developing the forward plan for the Executive Advisory Panel  
 
The Chair reported that as he had weekly updates with the Director of Children’s 
Services so he could always discuss anything members e-mailed him about with the 
Director and get it on to the forward plan. 
 
The Chair also informed the Panel that he had spoken with the lead member for  
Health as some things would overlap between this Panel and the Health panel and 
ideas would be brought to the Committee once these discussions had concluded. 
 
In answer to queries the following was confirmed:   

 It had been announced the day before that Central Government would be 
providing funding during the summer holidays for those children who currently 



claimed free school meals.  After that they would have to consider where the 
money came from if it was provided because it had not been available prior to 
the COVID pandemic.   

 There was a programme known as the holiday activity and food fund.  It would 
be managed during the summer and would provide free places for those on 
free school meals to access various activity schemes and health and wellbeing 
activities.  There were also leaflets with recipes.  These had been well attended 
at Easter and there was adequate funding to provide 4 weeks’ worth of 
activities during the summer. 

 An e-mail of how people could access summer activities and the funding for 
them would be forwarded to members of the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED that:  The Education, Skills and Employment Advisory Panel note 
that: 
 

1) Ideas on Health discussions would be brought to a later Panel meeting 
once the Chair has discussed them with the lead member for Health to 
ascertain what would cross over between this Panel and the one 
concerned with Health; and 
 

2) That an e-mail giving details of how people who currently claimed free 
school meals could access funding and summer activities would be 
circulated to members following the meeting. 

 
9 Close of Meeting  

 
There being no further business, the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 10.35 am 
 


